
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Property Investment Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman) 
Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
Mark Boleat 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy John Chapman 

George Gillon 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Michael Hudson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the Property Investment Board 

meeting held on 16 September 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. INCREASING THE SUPPLY OF HOMES - THE ROLE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION 
 Joint report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the City 

Surveyor, approved by the Policy and Resources Committee on 24 September 2015. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
5. CHAMBERLAIN’S FINANCIAL APPRAISALS OF THIRD PARTY ENTITIES 
 Report of the Chamberlain, approved by the Finance Committee on 21 July 2015. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 38) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board meeting held on 

16 September 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
11. QUARTERLY DELEGATED AUTHORITIES UPDATE - 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 

2015 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
CITY FUND 

 
12. QUEEN VICTORIA STREET - TRANSFER OF CAR PARK FROM CITY FUND TO 

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
13. LETTING REPORT: GRANT OF NEW LEASE - 2ND FLOOR, BONHILL STREET, 

EC2 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
CITY'S ESTATE 

 
14. LETTING REPORT: SURRENDER & GRANT OF NEW LEASE, NEW BOND 

STREET W1 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 70) 

 
15. LETTING REPORT: RENT REVIEW - NEW BOND STREET, W1 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
16. ACQUISITION OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST, BREWERY ROAD N7 (TO FOLLOW) 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 

(To Follow) 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 16 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Wednesday, 16 September 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman) 
Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
George Gillon 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Fern Aldous Town Clerk's Department 

John James Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Nicola Beanlands Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill City Surveyor's Department 

Peter Young City Surveyor's Department 

Tom Leathart City Surveyor's Department 

Trevor Nelson City Surveyor's Department 

Colin Wilcox City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat, Deputy Michael 
Cassidy, Roger Chadwick, Deputy John Chapman, Deputy Robert Howard and 
Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman) declared an interest in respect of Item 9 and 
withdrew from the discussion in regards to the matter. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 July 2015 be approved. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was none. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
7 – 16  3 

  
 
 

7. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2015 
be approved. 
 
The City Surveyor updated the Board regarding several matters arising. 
 

8. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that advised Members of action 
taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, under delegated authority or urgency since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the action taken under delegated authority or urgency 
between meetings be noted. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING LEASE RENEWALS & RENT REVIEWS  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor regarding outstanding rent 
reviews and lease renewals as at 30 June 2015. 
 
The Chairman was not present for a discussion held on properties on 
Tottenham Court Road as he had declared an interest in the matter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. CITY'S RENTAL FORECASTS MONITORING REPORT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor that provided Members with 
the latest quarterly update of rental forecasts for City’s Estate, Bridge House 
Estates, City Fund, and the Strategic Estate, as at 30th June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18 QUARTER 
ONE PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor that provided an update to the 
Quarter One of the City Surveyor’s Departmental Business Plan 2015-18. 

Page 2



 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. DEPARTMENTAL RISK REPORT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor regarding risk management 
procedures in place within the City Surveyor’s Department. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. RENT REVIEW - SOUTH MOLTON STREET, W1  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor that sought approval to a 
rent review. 
 

14. LETTING REPORT - NEW BRIDGE STREET, EC4  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor that sought approval to the 
grant of a reversionary lease. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Board considered two items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

Committee Dated: 

Policy and Resources (for decision) 
Community and Children’s Services (for information) 
Property Investment Board (for information) 
Court of Common Council (for decision) 

24 September 2015 
9 October 2015 
14 October 2015 
15 October 2015 

Subject: 
Increasing the supply of homes – the role of the City of 
London Corporation 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  
The City Surveyor 

 
For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

At the last meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, Members were advised 
(via the notes of the informal meeting of the Resources Allocation Sub-Committee) 
that in response to the housing shortage in the capital a report setting out the scope 
for the provision of additional housing was being prepared and would be considered 
in the autumn. This report, in response to housing shortage in the capital, the City of 
London Corporation, set out proposed ambitions to deliver more homes in the policy 
document “Increasing the supply of homes – the role of the City of London 
Corporation.”  
 
The inability of the capital to supply sufficient housing to meet demand has led to 
problems of affordability for many households on low and medium incomes. This 
situation impacts not only London’s communities, but is a risk to the capital’s 
competitiveness and economy. 
 
Meeting the housing needs of the capital requires the commitment and action of all 
local authorities to support new supply. The policy document before Members sets 
out the City Corporation’s ambition to build on its presence and partnerships beyond 
the boundaries of the Square Mile to increase housing supply in the capital. It is an 
ambition that includes a commitment to increase the supply of homes on its social 
housing estates by 25 per cent, and provide 3,000 additional homes on development 
sites in the City Corporation’s ownership. In doing so the City Corporation will deliver 
a range of homes – those that are social rented, homes that offer shared ownership 
and homes for market sale and rent. 
[...]
on needs – rather it requires all of 
London’s local authorities to support delivery and maximise the opportunities for 
supply through their enabling role, their local plans and the formation of 
constructive partnerships.  
 

6. In this context the City Corporation will play its role in meeting this challenge by 
identifying sites and partnerships through which new homes can be delivered. 
This includes opportunities both on its existing social housing estates and on 
other sites in the city’s ownership that offer the potential for development. In 
doing so the City aims to deliver the ambition set out in the Policy to provide 
3,700 homes by 2025. 
 

7. The Policy before Members sets out an ambitious commitment to provide homes 
of mixed tenures for those on a range of incomes. Within the City Corporation’s 
social housing estates this programme will be funded through planning gain 

Page 6



 

 

receipts, grant funding, borrowing within the Housing Revenue Account and cross 
subsidy from market sale of some new homes. On development sites outside of 
the HRA the City will explore the potential of private financing, joint ventures, 
borrowing or disposal to support the development of new homes. 
 
 

8. The City Corporation will also work to enable private/public partnerships to 
maximise delivery of new homes. In addition the Policy sets out the City’s 
intention to work with London Councils, central government and the Mayor of 
London to influence policy change to enable and support the market to respond 
to the scale of need that exists. 
 

9. If approved, the implementation of the objectives set out will be overseen by the 
Housing Steering Group, jointly chaired by the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the City Surveyor. This will provide the leadership 
alongside that of the Common Council to deliver this ambition. 
 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 
10. The ambitions set out in “Increasing the supply of homes – the role of t
[...]
an working with London Councils, central 
government and the Mayor of London to influence change and debate.  The City is 
committed to protecting the capital’s quality green spaces, but recognises the need to 
look at the potential of land that is of lower quality and proximate to existing 
transport hubs to provide homes needed by Londoners. 

5.14 The City Corporation will also work with partners to explore the role new housing 
supply and policy can take in promoting the better use of London’s existing housing 
stock. 

 

6 Implementation 

6.1 A Housing Steering Group, jointly chaired by the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the City Surveyor, has been established to lead the delivery of the City 
Corporation’s housing vision. This will provide the leadership alongside that of the City 
Corporation’s Common Council to deliver this ambition. 

                                                           

 
9
 From statutory provider to housing delivery enabler: Review into the local authority role in housing supply, 

Department of Communities and Local Government, January 2015. 

Page 14



Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Finance Committee – For Decision 
Property Investment Board – For Information 

21 July 2015 
14 October 2015 

Subject: 
Chamberlain’s Financial Appraisals of Third Party Entities 

Public 
 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Chamberlain’s Department undertakes financial appraisals on potential 
commercial tenants, suppliers and service providers. Such appraisals have 
been undertaken based on practical experience and knowledge using an 
internally developed procedure guide. In February 2015 new procurement 
regulations were transposed into UK law with an increased requirement on 
transparency and compliance in respect of selection criteria.  The new 
regulations also require a ‘light touch’ regime for low value contracts below the 
OJEU threshold. Consequently, the procedure guide was amended to 
incorporate selection criteria required by the new regulations, and the 
assessment methodology is disclosed to suppliers up front to ensure 
transparency. Pre-Qualification Questionnaires (PQQ) now include, where 
relevant, explicit financial criteria from the procedure guide, against which 
potential tenderers can assess their own suitability on a pass/fail basis.  For 
contracts below the OJEU threshold, the procedure guide was revised to allow 
a proportional approach based upon the risk of the contract. Ensuring the 
procedure guide has official status represents a logical development that 
protects the City from external challenge, and makes the procurement process 
more accessible to SMEs. 
 
This report presents this procedure guide for formal adoption by the City 
Corporation.  The new regulations will require modest changes to the working 
practices of the appraisals team, however it is expected that this can be 
accommodated within existing resources. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
a) Note the report 

 
b) Adopt the financial appraisal procedure guide  
 
c) Delegate authority to the Chamberlain to amend the guide as necessary to 

comply with United Kingdom and European Community procurement law and any 
other legal and accounting requirements which may arise in due course. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. The City Corporation has a diverse range of commercial and business interests 

which require it to interact financially with the wider world, which exposes its 
financial resources to risk, either by losing income or by incurring excessive 
expenditure when interacting with third parties. Financial appraisals are a means 
of mitigating that risk in some part. 
 

2. The main areas of risk are retail and commercial leases, property developments, 
contracts for goods or services and the Approved List of Caterers for Guildhall 
functions. 

 
3. In February 2015, the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015) were 

transposed into UK law, with increased requirements on transparency and 
compliance in respect of selection criteria used in financial appraisals.  The new 
requirements have resulted in financial appraisals coming under more scrutiny as 
they represent a visible and important facet of the procurement process.  As such 
they are exposed to challenge, particularly where an adverse financial appraisal 
is given.   
 

4. Members of the Barbican Board have queried the appropriateness of financial 
appraisal procedures applied and the Chairman of Finance Committee has 
agreed that a review of the procedures should be undertaken. 
 

5. This report seeks Members’ approval for the formal adoption of the current 
financial appraisal procedure guide to be used when undertaking financial 
appraisals of third party entities.  

 
Current Position 
 
6. Financial appraisals are undertaken on third party entities which are: 

 
a. taking tenancies of City commercial and retail properties; 
b. undertaking developments of City property holdings; 
c. being shortlisted for City Corporation contracts with a value in excess of 

£172,000 for goods and services or £400,000 for works; 
d. being retained on the Approved List of Caterers for Guildhall functions.  

 
7. A procedure guide has been developed from existing documentation, current 

working practices and practical experience.  The intention has been to codify City 
practice, ensure robust assessment procedures to mitigate financial risk, and 
demonstrate compliance with Regulation 58 (Selection Criteria – Economic and 
Financial Standing) of PCR 2015. The guide is a living document which continues 
to be amended as necessary in the light of experience and in response to 
changing statutory requirements. It currently has no formal status, being an 
internal working document used to ensure that all financial appraisals are 
undertaken to the same standards of analysis.  
 

8. During 2014 the financial appr
[...]
NANCIAL APPRAISAL?  
 
5. The City of London Corporation [CoL] has a diverse range of commercial 

and business interests. This means that its financial resources are 
exposed to risk, either by loss of income or by incurring excessive 
expenditure, when engaging with other entities. Financial appraisals are a 
means of mitigating that risk in some part. 
  

6. The main areas of risk are retail and commercial leases, property 
developments, contracts for the supply of goods or services and the 
Approved List of Caterers for Guildhall functions.  

 
1.4 WHAT SOURCES OF INFORMATION ARE USED? 

 
7. The principal sources of information are company accounts, management 

accounts and business plans with financial information.  
 

8. Credit reference agency reports are used for accounts information, 
company structure, shareholdings and directorship histories and not for the 
credit rating/procurement limits suggested by the agency. There are 
several reasons for this – credit ratings utilise information to which the CoL 
is not privy, the information is analysed by methodologies which are not 
disclosed and the ratings themselves are not directly applicable for the 
purposes of a Chamberlain’s financial appraisal. 

 
9. Companies [or other entities] which are recently incorporated or still in 

inception will not have accounts as such to be appraised. In such 
instances business plans and supporting financial information are 
acceptable. 
 

10. Accounts provided for appraisal should be: 
  

a. The accounts of the entity in question  
b. The latest available set; 
c. Fully signed where required; 
d. Full and not abbreviated accounts. 

 
11. In the case of contract tenders, if at the date of the tender the last 

accounts were for a period ended more than ten months previously, 
interim management accounts and/or turnover statements for the current 
period should be provided.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

 

SECTION 2: TECHNICAL 

 
2.1 QUALITY OF THE INFORMATIO
[...]
Crown dependencies or foreign 
countries are not necessarily governed by the same standards of 
certification and audit as mainland UK companies. 
 

5. In such cases, if accounts are provided however they should still be 
checked for compliance with local statute/regulation as far as this can be 
ascertained. It is the general practice of R&T to accept such accounts as 
provided in good faith, subject to any additional source of information 

Page 22



 

 

available which can be cross checked to information in credit reference 
reports.  

 
2.2 HOW FINANCIAL APPRAISALS ARE UNDERTAKEN 

 
6. A financial appraisal is initiated by a request from another officer and 

should include all of the following information where applicable:  
 

a. The name of the contract; 
b. The total amount of contract [actual or estimated]; 
c. The length of the contract in years; 
d. If the contract is more than 12 months in length - the specific 

phasing of contract amounts in each of the succeeding periods; 
e. The names of the tendering entities and company registration 

numbers [which should be sourced from PQQ/application form not 
financial accounts supplied]; 

f. The reasons for particular concern if the contract cost is below any 
pre-determined de minimis level; 

g. Which OJEU procedures are applicable to the contract 
procurement;  

h. Whether or not the provision of financial statements was a 
mandatory condition under the OJEU procedure or similar. 

i. The name of the relevant contact officer; and 
j. The name of the Head of Finance who will financially review the 

associated Committee Report [if applicable]. 
  

7. The City Surveyor’s department has a standard procedure to determine 
whether or not an appraisal is required and uses a request form which 
should include all of the relevant information for an appraisal if required. 
  

8. The standard timescale applies to all appraisals but in cases where a short 
list exceeds 6 companies, an extension to this time
[...]
t blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Increasing the supply of homes - the role of the City of London Corporation
	APPENDIX 1 Increasing the supply of homes

	5 Chamberlain’s Financial Appraisals of Third Party Entities
	Appendix 1 - Financial Appraisal Procedures
	Appendix 2 Financial Appraisal Part 3 (Surveyors Procedures) August 2015

	9 Non Public Minutes
	10 Report of action taken between meetings
	11 Quarterly Delegated Authorities Update - 1 July to 30 September 2015
	12 Queen Victoria Street - Transfer of car park from City Fund to Bridge House Estates
	13 Letting Report: Grant of New Lease - 2nd Floor, Bonhill Street, EC2
	14 Letting Report: Surrender & Grant of New Lease, New Bond Street W1
	15 Letting Report: Rent Review - New Bond Street, W1



Minutes of the meeting


PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 14 October 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman) 
Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
George Gillon 
 

Deputy John Chapman 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Trevor Nelson - City Surveyor's Department 

Colin Wilcox - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat, Robert Howard, and 
Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Brian Harris declared a non-pecuniary interest in any matters relating to 
CBRE during item 14 of the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 September 2015 be approved. 
 

4. INCREASING THE SUPPLY OF HOMES - THE ROLE OF THE CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION  
The Board received a joint report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the City Surveyor regarding the role of the City of London 
Corporation in increasing the supply of homes in London. 
 
The Deputy Chairman requested that Members be updated on how the City 
Corporation was meeting this challenge at the next appropriate Board meeting. 



 
RESOLVED – That the role of the City of London Corporation in increasing the 
supply of homes in London be noted. 
 

5. CHAMBERLAIN’S FINANCIAL APPRAISALS OF THIRD PARTY ENTITIES  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the current financial 
appraisal procedure guide used when undertaking financial appraisals of third 
party entities. Members paid particular attention to the procedures for retail and 
commercial leases, property developments, sales and acquisitions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current financial appraisal procedures be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Town Clerk advised Members that the Chairman had received a 
notification of interest to become a member of the Board from a Member of the 
Court of Common Council not on the Investment Committee. Members were 
advised that there was one vacant position on the Board which could be filled 
by a Member of the Court through the co-option process. A report would be 
submitted to the next appropriate meeting if and when a request for co-opted 
appointment to the Board was received by the Town Clerk. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
9 – 18  3 

  
9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 
September 2015 be approved. 
 
The Board discussed several matters arising from the non-public minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
 

10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that advised Members of action 
taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, under delegated authority or urgency since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the action taken under delegated authority or urgency 
between meetings be noted. 
 



11. QUARTERLY DELEGATED AUTHORITIES UPDATE - 1 JULY TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2015  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor that provided details of all 
property transactions approved under the City Surveyor’s delegated authority 
between 1 July 2015 and 30 September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. QUEEN VICTORIA STREET - TRANSFER OF CAR PARK FROM CITY FUND 
TO BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor that sought approval to the 
appropriation of a car park from City Fund to Bridge House Estates. 
 

13. LETTING REPORT: GRANT OF NEW LEASE - 2ND FLOOR, BONHILL 
STREET, EC2  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor that sought approval to the 
grant of a new lease in Bonhill Street, EC2. 
 

14. LETTING REPORT: SURRENDER & GRANT OF NEW LEASE, NEW BOND 
STREET W1  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor that sought approval to the 
early surrender of a lease and simultaneous grant of a new lease in New Bond 
Street, W1. 
 

15. LETTING REPORT: RENT REVIEW - NEW BOND STREET, W1  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor that sought approval to a 
rent review of a whole building in New Bond Street, W1. 
 

16. ACQUISITION OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST, BREWERY ROAD N7 (TO 
FOLLOW)  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor that sought approval to the 
purchase of a headlease in Brewery Road, N7. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Board considered four items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 



Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


